B1 10 isolated digits 0965423871 ”zero nove seis cinco quatro dois trˆes oito sete um”
C1 Sheet number 33546 ”trˆes três cinco quatro seis”
C2 Telephone number 090981696 ”zero noventa nove oito um seis nove seis”
C3 Credit card number 4585 4567 6189 6565 ”quatro mil quinhentos e oitenta e cinco quatro mil ...”
C4 PIN code 159.160 ”cento e cinquenta e nove mil cento e sessenta”
I1 1 isolated digit 6 ”seis”

Table 1. Illustration of the digits and numbers classes of the SPEECHDAT database. As can be seen in some of the examples, some of the
digits have actually been read as connected numbers (e.g. ”noventa”).

Training set